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      DA Arrears for Central Government Employees during COVID-19 

 
3638.  Shri Anand Bhadauria : 
 
Will the Minister of FINANCE  be pleased to state :  

(a) whether the decision to freeze 18 months dearness allowance and dearness 
relief for Central Government employees and pensioners during COVID-19 
were taken due to economic disruption and to ease pressure on Government 
finances; 

(b) if so, whether fiscal condition of the Government is still under pressure and is 
on the verge of bankruptcy; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons for failure of the Government to keep 
the robust fiscal condition of the country upto the mark which it inherited in 
legacy in 2014; and 

(d) if not, the time by which the Government would release the arrears of 18 
months DA/DR? 
 

Answer 

Minister of State in the Ministry of  Finance  
 (Shri Pankaj Chaudhary) 

 
(a) The decision to freeze three instalments of Dearness Allowance (DA) / Dearness 

Relief (DR) to Central Government employees / pensioners due from 01.01.2020, 

01.07.2020 & 01.01.2021 was taken in the context of COVID-19, which caused 

economic disruption, so as to ease pressure on Government finances. 

 

(b)& (c) The fiscal deficit of the Government of India has narrowed from 9.2 per cent in 

the Financial Year (FY) 2020-21 to 4.4 per cent in the FY 2025-26 (Budget 

Estimates).  

(d) The adverse financial impact of pandemic in 2020 and the financing of welfare 

measures taken by the Government had a fiscal spill over beyond FY 2020-21. 

Therefore, arrears of DA/DR were not considered feasible.  
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भारत सरकार 

ͪवƣ मğंालय 

å यय ͪवभाग 

लोक सभा 

ͧलͨखत Ĥæ न सÉं या – 3638 

 सोमवार, 11 अगè त, 2025/20 Įावण, 1947 (शक) 

कोͪवड-19 के दौरान कɅ ġ सरकार के कम[चाǐरयɉ के महंगाई भ× त ेकȧ बकाया राͧश   

3638. Įी आनदं भदौǐरया:    

Èया ͪवƣ मğंी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः 

(क) È या कोͪवड-19 के दौरान कɅ ġ सरकार के कम[चाǐरयɉ और पɅशनभोͬगयɉ के ͧलए 18 महȣने के 

महंगाई भ× त ेऔर महंगाई राहत को रोकने का Ǔनण[य आͬथ[क å यवधान और सरकारȣ ͪव× त पर 

दबाव कम करने के कारण ͧलया गया था;    

(ख) यǑद हा,ँ तो È या सरकार कȧ राजकोषीय िè थǓत अभी भी दबाव मɅ है और Ǒदवाͧलया होने के 

कगार पर है;  

(ग) यǑद हा,ँ तो त× सबंधंी Þ यौरा È या है और देश कȧ मजबतू राजकोषीय िè थǓत को उस è तर तक 

बनाए रखन ेमɅ सरकार कȧ ͪवफलता के È या कारण हɇ जो उसे 2014 मɅ ͪवरासत मɅ ͧमलȣ थी; 

और  

(घ) यǑद नहȣं, तो सरकार 18 महȣने के डीए/डीआर का बकाया कब तक जारȣ करेगी?  
 

उƣर 

ͪवƣ राÏय मğंी (Įी पकंज चौधरȣ) 

(क)  कɅ ġ सरकार के कम[चाǐरयɉ/पɅशनभोͬगयɉ को 01.01.2020, 01.07.2020 एव ं 01.01.2021 स े

देय महंगाई भƣे (डीए)/महंगाई राहत (डीआर) कȧ तीन ͩकæतɉ को रोकने का Ǔनण[य कोͪवड-19 के 

कारण उ×पÛन आͬथ[क åयवधान के सदंभ[ मɅ ͧलया गया था ताͩक सरकारȣ ͪवƣ पर दबाव को 

कम ͩकया जा सके। 
 

(ख) एव ं (ग)  भारत सरकार का राजकोषीय घाटा ͪवƣीय वष[ 2020-21 मɅ 9.2 ĤǓतशत स े घटकर 

ͪवƣीय वष[ 2025-26 (बजट अनमुान) मɅ 4.4 ĤǓतशत हो गया है। 
 

(घ) वष[ 2020 मɅ महामारȣ का ĤǓतकूल ͪवƣीय Ĥभाव और सरकार ɮवारा उठाए गए कãयाणकारȣ 

उपायɉ के ͪवƣपोषण का राजकोषीय भार ͪवƣीय वष[ 2020-21 से आगे भी जारȣ रहा। इसͧलए, 

डीए/डीआर का बकाया देना åयवहाय[ नहȣं समझा गया। 
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